
 
 

MEETING NOTICE: AGENDA FOR COMMON COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 
 

A Common Council Special Meeting meeting will be held on Monday, April 25, 2022 at 2:00 PM  

in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

 
 

 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/7689466740?pwd=dEdLR2hXK0ZYMk1qNU5vNFlwMzdSZz09 

 

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740 Password: Tomah2020 

Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

 

AGENDA: 

CALL TO ORDER – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – ROLL CALL 

GENERAL: 

1. 2022A Presale Report Presentation 

2. Initial Resolution Authorizing $2,470,000 General Obligation Bonds for Street Improvement Projects 

3. Initial Resolution Authorizing $1,130,000 General Obligation Bonds for Parks and Public Grounds 

Projects 

4. Initial Resolution Authorizing $95,000 General Obligation Bonds for the Construction of Police 

Facilities 

5. Initial Resolution Authorizing $55,000 General Obligation Bonds for Equipment of the Fire 

Department 

6. Initial Resolution Authorizing $6,880,000 General Obligation Bonds for the Construction of an 

Engine House 

7. Initial Resolution Authorizing $8,140,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds 

8. Resolution Directing Publication of Notice to Electors Relating to Bond Issues 

9. Resolution Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not to Exceed $18,770,000 General Obligation 

Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022A 

 

ADJOURN  

 

 

 

NOTICE: It is possible that a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the 

above-stated meeting to gather information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above-stated meeting other 

than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be 

made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to 

request this service, contact Becki Weyer, City Clerk, at 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI 54660. 
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
GO Bonds

2022
Project Costs

Street Projects 2,422,249
Park Projects - Levy 1,107,000
Public Safety                            

Police 93,334
Fire Equipment 50,000
Fire Station 6,750,000

Refundings
Principal 7,932,613
Interest 51,364

Project Needs 18,406,560

Issuance Expenses (Estimates)
Municipal Advisor 54,700
Bond Counsel 30,000
Disclosure Counsel 19,500
Rating Agency Fee 25,000
Paying Agent If terms 850
Underwriter Fees 234,625

Total Funds Needed 18,771,235

Rate Months
Less Interest Earnings1 0.09% 6          (4,690)

Rounding 3,455

Size of Issue 18,770,000

Notes: 1
Interest is calculated at 0.09% for 6 months.
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Projected Impact of Proposed Projects
Existing Debt Payments Tax Rate Impact

Less 
Abatements

Impact on a

 $  100,000 of Value

Taxes Change

YEAR YEAR Prin (5/1) Rate Interest Total YEAR   
2021 725,388,800 4.76% 2,492,293      (1,142,460)     1,349,833    1.86 2021                                                                                         1,349,833 1.86 186.08       1.86 2021
2022 759,196,700 4.66% 2,353,441      (1,296,008)     1,057,433    1.39 2022                                                                                                                 1,057,433 (292,400) 1.39 139.28       (46.80) 1.39 2022
2023 770,584,651 1.50% 1,690,656      (853,788)        836,869        1.09 2023 1,055,000    2.65% 907,131     1,962,131    (681,705)       1,280,426    2,117,295 1,059,863 2.75 274.76       135.48 2.71 2023
2024 782,143,420 1.50% 1,366,133      (698,049)        668,084        0.85 2024 1,225,000    2.92% 633,665     1,858,665    (582,582)       1,276,083    1,944,167 (173,128) 2.49 248.57       (26.20) 2.41 2024
2025 793,875,572 1.50% 1,296,026      (651,001)        645,025        0.81 2025 1,010,000    3.05% 600,378     1,610,378    (572,284)       1,038,094    1,683,119 (261,048) 2.12 212.01       (36.56) 2.03 2025
2026 805,783,705 1.50% 1,250,615      (623,964)        626,651        0.78 2026 920,000       3.15% 570,485     1,490,485    (561,589)       928,896        1,555,547 (127,571) 1.93 193.05       (18.97) 1.82 2026
2027 817,870,461 1.50% 1,234,726      (646,510)        588,216        0.72 2027 810,000       3.20% 543,035     1,353,035    (550,635)       802,400        1,390,616 (164,931) 1.70 170.03       (23.02) 1.58 2027
2028 830,138,518 1.50% 1,163,303      (583,896)        579,406        0.70 2028 790,000       3.25% 517,238     1,307,238    (539,509)       767,729        1,347,135 (43,482) 1.62 162.28       (7.75) 1.49 2028
2029 842,590,595 1.50% 1,117,040      (537,229)        579,811        0.69 2029 715,000       3.35% 492,424     1,207,424    (528,124)       679,300        1,259,111 (88,024) 1.49 149.43       (12.85) 1.35 2029
2030 855,229,454 1.50% 901,971         (545,669)        356,303        0.42 2030 875,000       3.40% 465,573     1,340,573    (516,480)       824,093        1,180,395 (78,716) 1.38 138.02       (11.41) 1.23 2030
2031 868,057,896 1.50% 565,956         (434,714)        131,243        0.15 2031 1,035,000    3.45% 432,844     1,467,844    (504,664)       963,180        1,094,422 (85,973) 1.26 126.08       (11.94) 1.10 2031
2032 881,078,765 1.50% 562,641         (434,534)        128,108        0.15 2032 985,000       3.55% 397,506     1,382,506    (492,589)       889,917        1,018,025 (76,398) 1.16 115.54       (10.53) 1.00 2032
2033 894,294,946 1.50% 563,923         (438,950)        124,973        0.14 2033 935,000       3.80% 362,258     1,297,258    (479,910)       817,348        942,320 (75,705) 1.05 105.37       (10.17) 0.90 2033
2034 907,709,370 1.50% 549,943         (428,105)        121,838        0.13 2034 960,000       3.90% 325,773     1,285,773    (466,628)       819,145        940,982 (1,338) 1.04 103.67       (1.70) 0.87 2034
2035 921,325,011 1.50% 348,250         (229,548)        118,703        0.13 2035 960,000       3.95% 288,093     1,248,093    (453,086)       795,007        913,709 (27,273) 0.99 99.17         (4.49) 0.82 2035
2036 935,144,886 1.50% 343,774         (228,206)        115,568        0.12 2036 940,000       4.00% 250,333     1,190,333    (439,373)       750,960        866,527 (47,182) 0.93 92.66         (6.51) 0.75 2036
2037 949,172,059 1.50%                                                                        0.00 2037 1,040,000    4.05% 210,473     1,250,473    (425,486)       824,987        824,987 (41,541) 0.87 86.92         (5.75) 0.70 2037
2038 963,409,640 1.50%                                                                        2038 995,000       4.10% 169,015     1,164,015    (416,325)       747,690        747,690 (77,297) 0.78 77.61         (9.31) 0.61 2038
2039 977,860,785 1.50%                                                                        2039 945,000       4.15% 129,009     1,074,009    (401,888)       672,121        672,121 (75,569) 0.69 68.73         (8.87) 0.54 2039
2040 992,528,696 1.50%                                                                        2040 900,000       4.20% 90,500       990,500        (387,275)       603,225        603,225 (68,896) 0.61 60.78         (7.96) 0.47 2040
2041 1,007,416,627 1.50%                                                                        2041 850,000       4.25% 53,538       903,538        (372,488)       531,050        531,050 (72,176) 0.53 52.71         (8.06) 0.40 2041
2042 1,022,527,876 1.50%                                                                        2042 825,000       4.30% 17,738       842,738        (357,525)       485,213        485,213 (45,837) 0.47 47.45         (5.26) 0.35 2042

TOTALS 17,800,690 (9,772,630) 8,028,060 TOTALS 18,770,000 7,457,004 26,227,004 (9,730,145) 16,496,859 24,524,919 TOTALS  

NOTES Rates based on NON BQ sale 4/13/22 + 0.70%

- Growth is projected at a conservative 1.5%.  The City has averaged 3.8% (TID Out) growth over the last 5 years.

Change 
in Value Fees - 

Refunding

Equalized Value 
Projection

Total of All 
Obligations

Total 
Abatement 

Sources
Dated 6-23-22

$18,770,000
Net Debt 

Service Levy

Debt 
Service 

Tax Rate

General Obligation Bonds, 2022
Debt 

Service Tax 
Rate @ 3% 

Growth

Debt 
Service 

Tax 
Rate

Total 
Projected 

Debt Service 
Less 

Abatements

Net Debt 
Service Levy

Levy Change
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Allocation of General Obligation Bonds, 2022 Page 1 of 2  

Issue Issue 2
Purpose
Amount
Dated
Payment Date

Year Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total
2022                     0.00%                                                                    
2023 120,000       2.65% 120,310 240,310          55,000         2.65% 55,149 110,149        475,000       2.65% 335,793 810,793          
2024 120,000       2.92% 84,995 204,995          55,000         2.92% 38,961 93,961          645,000       2.92% 230,355 875,355          
2025 120,000       3.05% 81,413 201,413          55,000         3.05% 37,319 92,319          430,000       3.05% 214,380 644,380          
2026 120,000       3.15% 77,693 197,693          55,000         3.15% 35,614 90,614          340,000       3.15% 202,468 542,468          
2027 120,000       3.20% 73,883 193,883          55,000         3.20% 33,868 88,868          230,000       3.20% 193,433 423,433          
2028 120,000       3.25% 70,013 190,013          55,000         3.25% 32,094 87,094          210,000       3.25% 186,340 396,340          
2029 125,000       3.35% 65,969 190,969          55,000         3.35% 30,279 85,279          130,000       3.35% 180,750 310,750          
2030 125,000       3.40% 61,750 186,750          55,000         3.40% 28,423 83,423          290,000       3.40% 173,643 463,643          
2031 125,000       3.45% 57,469 182,469          55,000         3.45% 26,539 81,539          450,000       3.45% 160,950 610,950          
2032 125,000       3.55% 53,094 178,094          55,000         3.55% 24,614 79,614          400,000       3.55% 146,088 546,088          
2033 125,000       3.80% 48,500 173,500          55,000         3.80% 22,593 77,593          350,000       3.80% 132,338 482,338          
2034 125,000       3.90% 43,688 168,688          55,000         3.90% 20,475 75,475          375,000       3.90% 118,375 493,375          
2035 125,000       3.95% 38,781 163,781          55,000         3.95% 18,316 73,316          375,000       3.95% 103,656 478,656          
2036 125,000       4.00% 33,813 158,813          55,000         4.00% 16,130 71,130          355,000       4.00% 89,150 444,150          
2037 125,000       4.05% 28,781 153,781          60,000         4.05% 13,815 73,815          450,000       4.05% 72,938 522,938          
2038 125,000       4.10% 23,688 148,688          60,000         4.10% 11,370 71,370          400,000       4.10% 55,625 455,625          
2039 125,000       4.15% 18,531 143,531          60,000         4.15% 8,895 68,895          350,000       4.15% 40,163 390,163          
2040 125,000       4.20% 13,313 138,313          60,000         4.20% 6,390 66,390          300,000       4.20% 26,600 326,600          
2041 125,000       4.25% 8,031 133,031          60,000         4.25% 3,855 63,855          250,000       4.25% 14,988 264,988          
2042 125,000       4.30% 2,688 127,688          60,000         4.30% 1,290 61,290          225,000       4.30% 4,838 229,838          

2,470,000$  1,006,399$   3,476,399$     1,130,000$  465,985$       1,595,985$   7,030,000$  2,682,866$    9,712,866$     

5/1 5/1 5/1

6/23/2022 6/23/2022 6/23/2022

$2,470,000 $1,130,000 $7,030,000
Levy - Streets Levy - Parks Levy - Public Safety
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Page 2 of 2  

Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Interest Total
                                           -                     -                    -                     18,770,000  

60,000         2.65% 59,174 119,174          345,000       2.65% 336,705 681,705       1,055,000       907,131         1,962,131       17,715,000  
60,000         2.92% 41,774 101,774          345,000       2.92% 237,582 582,582       1,225,000       633,665         1,858,665       16,490,000  
60,000         3.05% 39,983 99,983            345,000       3.05% 227,284 572,284       1,010,000       600,378         1,610,378       15,480,000  
60,000         3.15% 38,123 98,123            345,000       3.15% 216,589 561,589       920,000          570,485         1,490,485       14,560,000  
60,000         3.20% 36,218 96,218            345,000       3.20% 205,635 550,635       810,000          543,035         1,353,035       13,750,000  
60,000         3.25% 34,283 94,283            345,000       3.25% 194,509 539,509       790,000          517,238         1,307,238       12,960,000  
60,000         3.35% 32,303 92,303            345,000       3.35% 183,124 528,124       715,000          492,424         1,207,424       12,245,000  
60,000         3.40% 30,278 90,278            345,000       3.40% 171,480 516,480       875,000          465,573         1,340,573       11,370,000  
60,000         3.45% 28,223 88,223            345,000       3.45% 159,664 504,664       1,035,000       432,844         1,467,844       10,335,000  
60,000         3.55% 26,123 86,123            345,000       3.55% 147,589 492,589       985,000          397,506         1,382,506       9,350,000    
60,000         3.80% 23,918 83,918            345,000       3.80% 134,910 479,910       935,000          362,258         1,297,258       8,415,000    
60,000         3.90% 21,608 81,608            345,000       3.90% 121,628 466,628       960,000          325,773         1,285,773       7,455,000    
60,000         3.95% 19,253 79,253            345,000       3.95% 108,086 453,086       960,000          288,093         1,248,093       6,495,000    
60,000         4.00% 16,868 76,868            345,000       4.00% 94,373 439,373       940,000          250,333         1,190,333       5,555,000    
60,000         4.05% 14,453 74,453            345,000       4.05% 80,486 425,486       1,040,000       210,473         1,250,473       4,515,000    
60,000         4.10% 12,008 72,008            350,000       4.10% 66,325 416,325       995,000          169,015         1,164,015       3,520,000    
60,000         4.15% 9,533 69,533            350,000       4.15% 51,888 401,888       945,000          129,009         1,074,009       2,575,000    
65,000         4.20% 6,923 71,923            350,000       4.20% 37,275 387,275       900,000          90,500           990,500          1,675,000    
65,000         4.25% 4,176 69,176            350,000       4.25% 22,488 372,488       850,000          53,538           903,538          825,000       
65,000         4.30% 1,398 66,398            350,000       4.30% 7,525 357,525       825,000          17,738           842,738          -                   

1,215,000$  496,611$     1,711,611$     6,925,000$  2,805,142$  9,730,142$  18,770,000$   7,457,004$    26,227,004$   

Total 
Outstanding

5/1 5/1

6/23/2022 6/23/2022

TOTAL 
$1,215,000 $6,925,000

Levy - Refunding Fees - Refunding
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Debt Limit Calculation - (1.50% Growth)
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3 YEAR TREND IN MUNICIPAL BOND INDICES

Source: The Bond Buyer

The Bond Buyer “20 Bond Index” (BBI) shows average yields on a group of municipal bonds that 
mature in 20 years and have an average rating equivalent to Moody’s Aa2 and S&P’s AA. 
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QB\73564583.1 

 
 

Resolution No. _____ 

 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $2,470,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $2,470,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of street improvement projects. 

 

Adopted, approved and recorded April 25, 2022. 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Michael Murray 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Rebecca Weyer 

City Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 
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QB\73564614.1 

 
 

Resolution No. _____ 

 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $1,130,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR PARKS AND PUBLIC GROUNDS PROJECTS 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $1,130,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of parks and public grounds projects. 

 

Adopted, approved and recorded April 25, 2022. 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Michael Murray 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Rebecca Weyer 

City Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 
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QB\73564645.1 

 
 

Resolution No. _____ 

 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $95,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF POLICE FACILITIES 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $95,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of 

constructing police facilities. 

 

Adopted, approved and recorded April 25, 2022. 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Michael Murray 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Rebecca Weyer 

City Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 
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QB\73564668.1 

 
 

Resolution No. _____ 

 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $55,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BONDS FOR EQUIPMENT OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $55,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of 

equipment of the fire department. 

 

Adopted, approved and recorded April 25, 2022. 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Michael Murray 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Rebecca Weyer 

City Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 
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QB\73564698.1 

 
 

Resolution No. _____ 

 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $6,880,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ENGINE HOUSE 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $6,880,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of constructing an engine house. 

 

Adopted, approved and recorded April 25, 2022. 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Michael Murray 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Rebecca Weyer 

City Clerk 

 

(SEAL) 
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QB\73564720.1 

 

 

 

Resolution No. _____ 

 

INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $8,140,000 

GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, 

Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 

obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $8,140,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 

of refunding obligations of the City, including interest on them. 

 

Adopted, approved and recorded April 25, 2022. 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

Michael Murray 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

